

# 16-1568-ag

---

## United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

---

CONSTITUTION PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

– v. –

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
CONSERVATION; BASIL SEGGOS, Acting Commissioner, New York State  
Department of Environmental Conservation; JOHN FERGUSON, Chief Permit  
Administrator, New York State Department of Environmental Conservation,

*Respondents,*

STOP THE PIPELINE, CATSKILL MOUNTAINKEEPER, INC.,  
SIERRA CLUB, RIVERKEEPER, INC.,

*Intervenors.*

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT  
OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

---

---

### **PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND/OR REHEARING EN BANC OF PETITIONER CONSTITUTION PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC**

---

YVONNE E. HENNESSEY, ESQ.  
BARCLAY DAMON, LLP  
80 State Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 429-4293

JOHN F. STOVIK, ESQ.  
SAUL EWING LLP  
Centre Square West  
1500 Market Street, 38<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102  
(215) 972-1095

ELIZABETH UTZ WITMER, ESQ.  
SAUL EWING LLP  
1200 Liberty Ridge Drive, Suite 200  
Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087  
(610) 251-5062

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**RULE 35(b) STATEMENT .....1**

**REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING .....6**

**I. The Panel Opinion Conflicts with Decisions of This Court, the Supreme Court, and Other Courts of Appeals by Ruling That States May Consider Alternative Routes for Natural Gas Act Projects .....6**

**II. The Panel Opinion Conflicts with Decisions of This Court, the Supreme Court, and Other Courts of Appeals by Prematurely Deciding the Merits of a Claim That Is Not Justiciable.....8**

**CONCLUSION.....12**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Sav. Bank, FSB v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
347 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2003) .....5, 10

*Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google Inc.*,  
721 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*Baur v. Veneman*,  
352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) .....5, 10

*Can v. United States*,  
14 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1994) .....5, 9

*CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. F.C.C.*,  
530 F.3d 984 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 11

*Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals*,  
282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002) .....5, 10

*Flast v. Cohen*,  
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....5, 9

*Isaacs v. Bowen*,  
865 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1989) .....5, 10

*Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. Conn. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.*,  
482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006) .....2

*Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. McCarthy*,  
525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008) .....2, 7

*Lincoln House, Inc. v. Dupre*,  
903 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 10

*Millennium Pipeline Co., L.L.C. v. Seggos*,  
860 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....5, 9, 10, 11

*Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of the State  
of N.Y.*,  
894 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990) .....1, 6, 7, 8

*Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A.(USA)*,  
524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008) .....5, 10

*Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.*,  
485 U.S. 293 (1988).....1, 3, 6, 7

*Simmonds v. I.N.S.*,  
326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003) .....5, 10

*Sneaker Circus, Inc. v. Carter*,  
566 F.2d 396 (2d Cir. 1977) .....5, 9

*United States v. Sperry Corp.*,  
493 U.S. 52 (1989).....5, 9

*Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. R.I. Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council*,  
589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009).....2, 6, 7

**STATUTES**

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....11
